



1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-3434  
202.331.1112  
202.659.2053 Fax

VIA COURIER

November 27, 2007

Filing Desk  
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street NE  
Washington, DC 20549



Re: Form 40-33 – Civil Action Documents Filed on Behalf of  
Allied Capital Corporation—File No. 814-00138

Ladies and Gentlemen:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD A MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION WITH PARTICULARITY AS REQUIRED BY RULE 9(b).....2

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Plead Fraud with Particularity .....4

        1. False Claims Act (“FCA”) Complaint Brought By Short Sellers.....5

        2. Bill Russell Oil Loans.....6

        3. Other Vague Allegations of Fraud.....7

    B. The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish that Their Claims Based on the Harrington Allegations Are Anything But Fraud By Hindsight.....7

        1. Plaintiffs Have Pled No Contemporaneous Facts to Show A Material Misstatement Of Allied’s Financials.....8

        2. Allied’s Financial Statements Are Separate from BLX’s, and Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts To Show The Financials Were Materially Inaccurate or Require Restatement .....10

        3. There Is No Factual Basis to Plaintiffs’ Allegation that BLX Failed to Comply with its Credit Facilities .....12

        4. There Are No Factual Allegations Supporting Plaintiffs’ Assertions That Allied or Its Officers Made Misstatements about Allied’s Internal Controls During the Class Period .....13

    C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Allied’s Disclosures Were Improper or Inadequate .....14

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO PLEAD SCIENTER.....17

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled A “Motive” To Cover Up A Fraud At BLX That Is More Compelling Than The “Motive” To Expose It.....18

    B. Plaintiffs’ Guilt-By-Association Innuendo Does Not Lead To A Strong Inference Of Scienter .....21

    C. Plaintiffs’ Hodgepodge of Alleged “Red Flags” Does Not Create A Strong Inference That Defendants Knew About The Harrington Fraud *At The Time*.....25

        1. The March 2005 letter from a short-seller (Opp. 37).....26

2.	Government Investigations During the Class Period (Opp. 37) .....	27
3.	The Previously Dismissed Securities Class Action Against Allied (Opp. 37) .....	27
4.	Allegations in Unrelated Civil Suits (Opp. 37).....	27
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN UNDER THE PSLRA TO PLEAD MATERIALITY OR LOSS CAUSATION.....	28
A.	Since Plaintiffs Have Realized Significant Gains by Holding Allied Stock, They Have Not Suffered Any “Actual Economic Loss” as Required By <i>Dura</i> .....	28
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Tied Any “Corrective Disclosure” to a Subsequent Negative Market Reaction .....	29
1.	Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Loss Causation With Respect to Allied’s January 11, 2007, Press Release.....	30
2.	The January 22, 2007, Einhorn Letter Did Not Reveal Any Previously Undisclosed “Truth” to the Market, Nor Did It Make the Market Aware of Any New Information, True or Not.....	31
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	32
A.	The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Facts Giving Rise to Primary Liability Under Section 10(b) Against the Individual Defendants.....	32
B.	Plaintiffs Have Also Failed to State a Claim for Control Person Liability Under Section 20(a) .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Adams v. Intralinks, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5384 SAS, 2004 WL 1627313 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2004) .....	3, 8
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 495 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	3
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Industries, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46071 (D.D.C. July 17, 2006) .....	25
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Chill v. General Electric Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19, 28
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	7
<i>Crowell v. Ionics, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	24
<i>Danis v. USN Communications, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	24
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	8, 27
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 901 F. 2d 624, 627 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Epstein v. Itron, Inc.*,  
993 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....25

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976).....35

*Fadem v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y.),  
*aff'd*, 157 F. App'x 398 (2nd Cir. 2005).....20

*Gelfer v. Pegasystems*,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2000) .....27

*Greenfield v. Professional Care, Inc.*,  
677 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....8, 10

*Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.*,  
777 F. Supp. 88 (D. Mass. 1991),  
*aff'd*, 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992) .....7

*Haile-Iyanu v. Central Parking System of VA, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 1954325 (D.D.C.) .....30

*Herbstein v. Bruetman*,  
743 F. Supp. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....7

*Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.*,  
230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000).....17

*In re Adelpia Communications Corp. Securities & Derivative Litigation*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....34

*In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....25

*In re AgriBioTech Securities Litigation*,  
No. CV-S-99-144-PMP(LRL), 2000 WL 1277603 (D. Nev. March 2, 2000) .....12

*In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....9

*In re Allied Capital Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 02 Civ. 3812 (GEL), 2003 WL 1964184,  
2003 U.S. Dist LEXIS 6962 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003)..... *passim*

*In re Amdocs Ltd. Securities Litigation*,  
390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004) .....14

*In re Ancor Communications, Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
22 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D. Minn. 1998).....21, 24

*In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21, 23, 24

*In re Baan Co. Securities Litigation*,  
103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....8, 33, 34

*In re Bally Total Fitness Securities Litigation*, No. 04-3530,  
2007 WL 551574 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2007) .....26

*In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation*,  
No. 03 Civ. 1546 WHP, 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....35

*In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litigation*,  
Nos. 06-MDL-1755 (CM), 06-CV-2943 (CM),  
2007 WL 2319127 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 31, 2007) .....18

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....30

*In re Campbell Soup Co. Securities Litigation*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001) .....24

*In re Cinar Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....34

*In re Digital Island Securities Litigation*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2002),  
*aff'd*, 357 F.3d 322 (3rd Cir. 2004).....32

*In re Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation*,  
7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....15

*In re e-Speed, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....24

*In re Estée Lauder Cos. Securities Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 2505 (LAK), 2007 WL 1522620 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007).....29

*In re Federal National Mortgage Ass'n Securities, Derivative,  
& "ERISA" Litigation*, 503 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....18

*In re Federal National Mortgage Ass'n Securities, Derivative,  
& "ERISA" Litigation*, 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)..... *passim*

*In re Federated Department Stores, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 00 CV 6362 (RCC), 2004 WL 444559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2004).....23

*In re First Union Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D.N.C. 2001).....21

*In re Friedman's, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....24

*In re GlenFed, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
42 F. 3d 1541, 1548 (9th Cir. 1994)).....1, 10

*In re Guilford Mills, Inc., Securities Litigation*, No. 98 Civ. 7739 (CLB),  
1999 WL 33248953 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 1999).....20, 21

*In re Herbalife Securities Litigation*,  
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11484 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....9

*In re Hutchinson Technology Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 884 (D.Minn. 2007).....33

*In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Securities Litigation*,  
154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....21

*In re Intelligroup Securities Litigation*,  
468 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D.N.J. 2006).....29

*In re Interbank Funding Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2004), *vacated in part on other grounds*,  
*Belizan v. Hershon*, 434 F. 3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....5, 8

*In re JP Morgan Chase Securities Litigation*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....24

*In re Loudeye Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
No. C06-1442MJP, 2007 WL 2404626 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 17, 2007).....22

*In re Marsh & McLennan Companies Securities Litigation*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006).....7

*In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....26

*In re Miller Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
12 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 1998).....21

*In re Mutual Funds Investment Litigation*,  
437 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D. Md. 2006).....32

*In re Nash Finch Co. Securities Litigation*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 861 (D. Minn. 2007).....21, 32

*In re NationsMart Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997) .....9

*In re PeopleSoft, Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
No. C 99-00472 WHA, 2000 WL 1737936  
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10953 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2000).....24

*In re Refco, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....34

*In re Resource America Securities Litigation*,  
202 F.R.D. 177 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....32

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Securities Litigation*,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005).....28

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Securities Litigation*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 605 (D.N.J. 2005).....28, 29

*In re Sierra Wireless, Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
482 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....15

*In re Tel-Save Securities Litigation*,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16800 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 1999).....24

*In re TwinLab Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....34

*In re U.S. Office Products Securities Litigation*,  
326 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....3, 8

*In re Ultrafem Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9

*In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Securities Litigation*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....26

*In re Winstar Communications*, No. 01 CV 3014 (GBD), 01 CV 11522,  
2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....31

*In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Securities Litigation*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007)..... *passim*

*Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....32

*Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....30, 31

*LB Partners, L.P. v. Neutrogena Corp.*,  
No. 94-5492 ,1995 WL 714447 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 1995) .....33

*Majer v. Sonex Research, Inc.*,  
CA No. 05-606, 2006 WL 2038604.(E.D. Pa. July 19, 2006).....32

*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.*,  
437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....32

*Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.*,  
No. 3:03 CV 2001 PCD, 2005 WL 2146089 (D. Conn. Sept. 1, 2005).....29

*Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.*, No. Civ.A. 1:06-CV-11510  
2007 WL 2254693 (N.D. Ga. July 18, 2007).....18

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir 2000).....24, 25

*Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

*Palladin Partners v. Gaon*,  
No. 05-CV-3305 (WJM), 2006 WL 2460650 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2006).....32

*Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades*,  
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....34

*Roeder v. Alpha Industries*,  
814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987).....7

*Romine v. Axiom Corp.*,  
296 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2002) .....6

*San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

*SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc.*,  
587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....33

*Schleicher v. Wendt*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67924 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 12, 2007) .....24

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....16

*Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....32

*Stavros v. Exelon Corp.*,  
266 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....23

*Teachers' Retirement System v. Hunter*,  
477 F. 3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007) .....26

*Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... *passim*

*United States v. Bloom*,  
78 F.R.D. 591 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....7

*Walker v. Cardinal Savings & Loan Associate*,  
690 F. Supp. 494 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....34

*Winer Family Trust v. Queen*,  
No. 05-3622, 2007 WL 2753734 (3d Cir. Sept. 24, 2007) .....1, 32

*Yourish v. California Amplifier*,  
191 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1999) .....10

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....17

13 C.F.R. § 120.150 .....6

17 C.F.R. § 210.6-03(c)(i) .....4, 10, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud § 6:236  
(2d ed., database updated May 2007) .....30

Thomas L. Hazen, 3 *Treatise of the Law of Securities Regulation*  
(West 5th ed. 2005).....4

*AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide for Investment Companies*  
(as of May 1, 2007), § 7.04 .....4

Stephen M. Mainbridge & G. Mitu Gulati, *How Do Judges Maximize?*  
*(The Same Way Everybody Else Does – Boundedly): Rules of Thumb*  
*in Securities Fraud Opinions*, 51 *Emory L.J.* 83 (Winter 2002) .....12

Small Business Administration, *National 7(a) Lender's Guide*, Ch. 1,  
*available at* <http://www.sba.gov/7alenders/chapter1.pdf> .....6
